1st Following Year  1,582.38  1,422.18

2nd Following Year  1,236.86  1,038.50

3rd Following Year  2,868.24  1,246.50

4th Following Year  1,647.46  2,769.16

5th Following Year  1,475.95  1,848.86

Sum of Years 6 To 10  11,674.69  10,437.04

Sum of Years 11 and above  10,119.67  10,364.48

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

108

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

	 The Plan typically to expose the Company to actuarial risk such as  Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk;

a) 	 Interest Risk:- A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b) 	 Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best
estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life
expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

c) 	 Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of
plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

	 VII.	Sensitivity Analysis
(` in ‘000)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting  17,969.25  17,458.44

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (943.30)  (988.90)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  1,044.94  1,095.84

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  979.45  994.12

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (919.13)  (928.76)

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (120.20)  (139.71)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  130.15  150.70

	 The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value
of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,

[…]

of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate
risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and
liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year and
the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates.  The basis risk between various benchmarks used to reset the
floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

	 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company’s
Profit for the year  would decrease/increase by amount as stated below.

(` in ‘000)

Particulars

Financial
Liabilities

 Change in
Interest

rate

Impact on Profit or Loss before
tax for the year

 Increase
by 1%

decrease
by 1%

As at 31 March 2018  118,076.06 1%  (1,180.76)  1,180.76

As at 31 March 2017  95,858.63 1%  (958.59)  958.59

As at 1 April 2016  82,586.83 1%  (825.87)  825.87

44	 OTHER PRICE RISKS
	 The Company is not significantly exposed to equity price risks / other price risks.

117

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

45	 UNHEDGED FOREIGN CURRENCY (FC) EXPOSURE
	 The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are

given below:
(` in ‘000)

Particulars Currency
Name

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000) In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000) In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000)

Trade Payables

-  Not Hedged  USD  16,635.75  1,081.63  17,036.00  1,104.56  8,896.00  590.06

[…]

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

1st Following Year  2,933.28  1,704.86

2nd Following Year  1,949.04  1,329.86

3rd Following Year  3,914.14  1,952.23

4th Following Year  1,868.26  4,192.12

5th Following Year  1,841.48  2,076.04

Sum of Years 6 To 10  14,776.36  12,821.13

Sum of Years 11 and above  12,472.90  13,642.78

169

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

	 The Plan typically to expose the Company to actuarial risk such as  Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk;

a) 	 Interest Risk:- A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b) 	 Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best
estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life
expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

c) 	 Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of
plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

	 VII.	Sensitivity Analysis
(` in ‘000)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting  23,750.29  22,668.18

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (1,185.92)  (1,271.72)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  1,314.38  1,408.96

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  1,251.23  1,308.04

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (1,168.07)  (1,217.36)

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (102.14)  (131.46)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  109.36  140.70

	 The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value
of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,

[…]

of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest
rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total
portfolio.

	 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and
liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year and
the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates.  The basis risk between various benchmarks used to reset the
floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

	 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company’s
Profit for the year  would decrease/increase by amount as stated below.

(` in ‘000)

Particulars

Financial
Liabilities

 Change in
Interest

rate

Impact on Profit or Loss before
tax for the year

 Increase
by 1%

decrease
by 1%

As at 31 March 2018  446,188.87 1%  (4,461.89)  4,461.89

As at 31 March 2017  364,543.44 1%  (3,645.43)  3,645.43

As at 1 April 2016  330,681.51 1%  (3,306.82)  3,306.82

177

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

42	 OTHER PRICE RISKS
	 The Company is not significantly exposed to equity price risks / other price risks.

43	 TAX EXPENSES

	 a)	 Amount Recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss
(` in ‘000)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Income tax

In respect of the current year  4,335.08  4,851.52

Adjustments for Current Tax of Prior Periods  -   -

In respect of prior years  -   -

 4,335.08  4,851.52

Deferred tax

In respect of Current year  2,450.45  890.65

In respect of MAT Credit Entitlement  (1,839.31)  -

Total income tax expense for the year  4,946.22  5,742.18

	 b)	 Amount recognised in other comprehensive income
(` in ‘000)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Deferred tax

Arising on income and expenses recognised in other comprehensive income:

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation  (480.78)  740.40

Total income tax recognised in other comprehensive income  (480.78)  740.40

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

178

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

	 c)	 The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows:
(` in ‘000)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Profit before tax after Exceptional Items  (32,580.05)  (43,554.84)

Applicable Tax Rate (%) 19.06 30.90

Income Tax Expense Calculated at Applicable Tax Rate  (6,209.76)  (13,458.44)

Effect of not recognition of deferred tax asset on accumulated tax losses  13,405.41  16,252.91

On Account of Rate Difference in Subsidiary Companies  (2,290.47)  185.41

Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit  -   1,871.64

Other Allowable Expenditure  (2,409.42)  -

Tax Impact on Ind AS Transition Effect Adjustments  1,839.31  -

Current Tax Provision (A)  4,335.08  4,851.52

Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on Account of Tangible and Intangible Assets  4,582.64  2,412.39

Reversal of Deferred Tax Liability on Account of Interest Free Loan  (2,014.12)  (2,096.99)

Unabsorbed Losses  -   427.19

Others  (118.06)  148.06

MAT Credit Entitlement  (1,839.31)  -

Deferred Tax Provision (B)  611.14  890.65

Tax Expenses Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss (A+B)  4,946.22  5,742.18

Effective Tax Rate (%)  (15.18)  (13.18)

	 d) 	 Deferred tax balances
(` in ‘000)

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -

MAT Credit Entitlement  4,707.31  2,868.00  2,868.00

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  (12,790.60)  (9,837.69)  (8,649.84)

 (8,083.29)  (6,969.69)  (5,781.85)

	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of temporary differences between
the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and unutilized business loss and
depreciation carry-forwards and tax credits. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable
that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses,
depreciation carry-forwards and unused tax credits could be utilized.

179

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

[…]

(` in '000) In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000) In Foreign
Currency

(` in '000)

Trade Receivables

-  Not Hedged  USD  32,972.21  2,144.65  17,599.65  1,141.14  51,454.83  3,413.15

-  Not Hedged  GBP  17,199.16  1,587.22  70,150.37  5,673.74  13,442.92  1,278.26

-  Not Hedged  EURO  5,103.41  411.45  2,041.36  141.36  -   -

Total Assets  55,274.78  4,143.31  89,791.39  6,956.24  64,897.74  4,691.41

Trade Payables

-  Not Hedged  USD  180,730.75  11,755.05  145,696.72  9,446.74  77,536.00  5,143.15

-  Not Hedged  EURO  -   -   16,344.00  1,131.78  14,640.00  1,099.40

Foreign Currency Loan Payable

-  Not Hedged  USD  -   -   763,016.00  49,472.89  1,055,083.60  69,986.75

Total Liabilities  180,730.75  11,755.05  925,056.72  60,051.41  1,147,259.60  76,229.31

Of the above, the Company is mainly exposed to USD, GBP and EURO. Hence the following table analyses the
Company’s Sensitivity  to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of this currency against INR.

181

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

(` in ‘000)

Currencies Increase Decrease Total Assets Total Liabilities Impact on Profit for
the year before tax

USD Increase by 5%  2,144.65  11,755.05  (480.52)

USD Decrease by 5%  2,144.65  11,755.05  480.52

GBP Increase by 5%  1,587.22  -   79.36

GBP Decrease by 5%  1,587.22  -   (79.36)

EURO Increase by 5%  411.45  -   20.57

EURO Decrease by 5%  411.45  -   (20.57)

	 The Company is exposed to Currency Risk arising from its trade exposures and Capital receipt / payments
denominated, in other than the Functional Currency. The Company has a detailed policy which includes
setting of the recognition parameters, benchmark targets, the boundaries within which the treasury has to
perform and also lays down the checks and controls to ensure the continuing success of the treasury function.
The Company has defined strategies for addressing the risks for each category of exposures (e.g. for imports,
for loans, etc.). The centralised treasury function aggregates the foreign exchange exposure and takes prudent